

No. 17-\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

DAVID L. DE CSEPEL, ANGELA MARIA HERZOG,  
AND JULIA ALICE HERZOG,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, A FOREIGN STATE,  
HUNGARIAN NATIONAL GALLERY, MUSEUM OF FINE  
ARTS, MUSEUM OF APPLIED ARTS, BUDAPEST  
UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY AND ECONOMICS,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Sheron Korpus  
Alycia Regan Benenati  
KASOWITZ BENSON  
TORRES LLP  
1633 Broadway  
New York, NY 10019

Sarah E. Harrington  
*Counsel of Record*  
Thomas C. Goldstein  
Charles Davis  
Erica Oleszczuk Evans  
GOLDSTEIN &  
RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
*sh@goldsteinrussell.com*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	12
I. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided Over An Important Question Of Foreign Sovereign Immunity .....	14
II. The Question Presented Is Important And Recurring .....	23
III. The Decision Below Is Incorrect .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	32
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Court of Appeals (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the District Court (D.D.C. 2016) .....	40a
APPENDIX C: Order of the Court of Appeals (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	90a
APPENDIX D: Order of the Court of Appeals (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	91a
APPENDIX E: Statutory Provisions.....	92a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abelesz v. Magyar Nemzeti Bank</i> , 692 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Federation</i> , 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	10, 11, 17, 24
<i>Altmann v. Republic of Austria</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 1187 (C.D. Cal. 2001) .....	16
<i>Altmann v. Republic of Austria</i> , 317 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arch Trading Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , 839 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	18, 19
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964) .....	12
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 616 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	17, 19, 24
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983) .....	26
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>Freund v. Republic of France</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	18, 25
<i>Garb v. Republic of Poland</i> , 440 F.3d 579 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	18, 19, 24
<i>Hammerstein v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 2011 WL 9975796 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2011) .....	24

<i>Mobil Cerro Negro, Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 863 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	26
<i>Philipp v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	24
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....	15
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983) .....	3
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art at Pasadena</i> , 592 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>Whiteman v. Dorotheum GmbH &amp; Co. KG</i> , 431 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	24

### Statutes

Foreign Cultural Exchange Jurisdictional Immunity Clarification Act, Pub. L. No. 114-319, 130 Stat. 1618 (2016) .....	25
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. § 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a) .....	3, 20, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b) .....	21, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1603(d) .....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1604 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605 .....	3, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(2) .....	7, 10

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1606 .....	3, 30, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1607 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1610 .....	30, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b) .....	31
Holocaust Expropriated Art Recovery Act of 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-308, 130 Stat. 1524 .....	25
Holocaust Victims Redress Act, Pub. L. No. 105-158, 112 Stat. 15 (1998) .....	25
U.S. Holocaust Assets Commission Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-186, 112 Stat. 611 .....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c) (1976) .....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f) .....	19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)(1) .....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)(3) .....	4, 21, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)(4) .....	4, 20

### **Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 .....	28
--------------------------	----

### **Other Authorities**

<i>The Federalist No. 42</i> (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961) .....	14
<i>The Federalist No. 44</i> (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961) .....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976) .....	14, 20, 22

Int'l Centre for Settlement of Inv. Disputes, <i>Burlington Res. Inc. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , Decision on Reconsideration Award, ICSID Case No. ARB/08/5 (Feb. 7, 2017), <a href="http://icsidfiles.worldbank.org/icsid/ICSIDBLOBS/OnlineAwards/C300/DC9892_En.pdf">http://icsidfiles.worldbank.org/icsid/ ICSIDBLOBS/OnlineAwards/C300/ DC9892_En.pdf</a> .....	26
Magyarország Alaptörvénye [The Fundamental Law of Hungary], art. A.....	6
Restatement (Fourth) of Foreign Relations Law: Sovereign Immunity § 455 reporters' note 6 (Tentative Draft No. 2, 2016).....	18, 19
S. Rep. No. 114-394 (2016) .....	25
14D Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3811 (4th ed.).....	22
